result of elevated professional fees in the second quarter of 2020 related to the write-off of previously deferred offering

costs of $14.8 million that were expensed due to termination of an IPO process in May of 2020. The increase in non-

compensation expenses on an adjusted basis was primarily driven by an increase in professional fees related to recruiting

and co-advisory fees and technology expense as well as some increase in travel and entertainment related expenses as

business travel resumes.

The Firm incurred a one-time charge of $39.4 million associated with the extinguishment of its debt which related to the

Business Combination capital structure and the Business Combination itself, respectively. This non-recurring expense

was allocated to the non-operating income line item in the GAAP financial statement, and it is not reflected in adjusted

results.

* Throughout this release, adjusted figures represent non-GAAP information. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation

of the adjustments and reconciliations to the comparable GAAP numbers.

5

 U.S. GAAP  As Adjusted

 Six Months Ended June 30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2021  2020  2021  2020

Operating Expenses:

Total compensation and benefits $ 287,096   $ 157,129   $ 272,236   $  144,765

$

1

4

4,

7

6

6

% of Revenues 68%

%

  76%   64%   70%

Non-compensation expenses $ 60,696   $ 74,164   $ 54,464   $ 56,043

% of Revenues 14%   36%   13%   27%

GAAP total compensation and benefits were $287.1 million for the first half of 2021, compared to $157.1 million for the

first half of 2020. Adjusted total compensation and benefits were $272.2 million for the first half of 2021 as compared to

$144.8 million for the same period a year ago. The increase in both the GAAP total compensation and benefits and the

adjusted total compensation and benefits in the first half of 2021 was due to a larger bonus accrual associated with the

increase in revenues despite a lower compensation margin compared to 2020 when we operated as a private partnership.